
 
 
 

 

 MEMORANDUM 
 

TO: FMPA Executive Committee 
FROM: Jacob Williams, General Manager & CEO 
DATE: September 23, 2022 
RE: Special Called ARP Executive Committee Telephonic/Teams Meeting 
 Thursday, September 29, 2022 at 9:00 AM  
 
PLACE: Via Teams and at Florida Municipal Power Agency 

8553 Commodity Circle, Orlando, FL 32819 
Executive Conference Room, Orlando, Florida 

 
DIAL-IN:  321-299-0575, Access Code 257 693 628 337  
 Click here to join the meeting  or +1 321-299-0575,,257693628337# 
  

(If you have trouble connecting via phone or internet, call (407-355-
7767) 

 

AGENDA 
 
Chair Howard McKinnon, Presiding  
 
1. Call to Order, Roll Call, Declaration of Quorum 

 
2. Set Agenda (By Vote) 

 
3. Recognition of Guests 

 
4. Public Comments (Individual Public Comments limited to 3 minutes) 

 
5. Possible Action Item – Approval of Gas Price Stability  

 
6. Member Comments 

 
7. Adjournment  
 
 

The participants in the above referenced public meeting will conduct the public meeting by telephone, via Teams/telephone conference hookup.  There will 
be a speaker telephone made available for any interested person to attend this public meeting and be fully informed of the discussions taking place by 
telephone conference hookup at FMPA’s headquarters, located at 8553 Commodity Circle, Orlando, Florida  32819-9002.  If anyone chooses to appeal any 
decision that may be made at this public meeting, such person will need a record of the proceedings and should accordingly ensure that a verbatim record of 
the proceedings is made, which includes the oral statements and evidence upon which such appeal is based.  This public meeting may be continued to a date 
and time certain, which will be announced at the meeting.  Any person requiring a special accommodation to participate in this public meeting because of a 
disability, should contact FMPA at (407) 355-7767 or 1-(888)-774-7606, at least two (2) business days in advance to make appropriate arrangements.  Any 
interested person may contact FMPA for more information on this public meeting by calling (850) 297-2011 or (877) 297-2012 or writing to:  Open 
Government Law Compliance Coordinator, Florida Municipal Power Agency, 2061-2 Delta Way, Post Office Box 3209, Tallahassee, Florida  32315-3209. 

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_OGY4YTAzZjYtOTQwMS00ZDUzLWFhMmMtOWQ2ZWVmODc0Mzgw%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%22ef0d3ba4-6530-433d-874d-37b1691285dd%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%223ee0825e-04a0-4b0d-abbc-60ac7456d810%22%7d
tel:+13212990575,,860292149#%20


Executive Committee

5 – Approval of Gas Price Stability

Sept. 29, 2022



Natural Gas Henry Hub Price Risk Management
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Only March 2023 Authorizations Remain to be Executed

Forward Natural Gas Price/Triggers vs. Fixed Gas Price Achieved
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Approved Funding vs. Actual Margin Cash and Cash Allocated for 60 Day Target

ARP Funding to Manage Margin/Cash Now $85M
Approved Funding Sufficient to Manage Margin + 60 Days
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ARP Actual Gas Prices Continue to Outpace Budget
Budgeted Gas Increase in Fiscal 2023, Week-End Est. By FGU
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Natural Gas Demand Growth Outpacing Supply Growth
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Supply Up 4 Bcf/Day, Demand Up 5.4 Bcf/Day

U.S. Gas Generation Increase Driving Growth
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Natural Gas Supply/ Demand 
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MTD 
Avg
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Year

Supply / Demand Detail (Bcf/day)

MTD Avg Last Year
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Power Demand -39.7 -34.8
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				Rig Count		John Lead

				Storage		John Lead

				Natural Gas Price Risk Management Dashboard Owners

		1		ARP Fixed Gas Position				ARP Margin and 60 Days Cash Allocation				2

				Forward Curve (John)				Approved Funding (Navid)

				Price Managed (Bob/Navid)				Cash for 60 Days (Jason)

				Trigger Price/Box (Bob/Navid)				Cash for Margin (Rich)

				Percent Managed (Bob/Navid)				Bob - Support/PPT Translation

				Bob - Support/PPT Translation																Sources Tracking

		3		ARP Budgeted vs. Actual Gas Price				Supply/Demand Table & Graph				4								EIA 		Platts		MarketView		Baker Hughes

				Actual/Week-End Est. (Navid)				John - Lead												Actual Storgae 		Expected Storage 		Block 1 Future Curve 		Rig Count %

				Budget (Jason)				Bob - Support/PPT Translation														Supply / Demand for Block 4 		Block 6 Henry Hub pricing 

				Bob - Support/PPT Translation																		Zone 3 Pricing 





		5		ARP Monthly Costs vs. Rates				Henry Hub vs. Zone 3				6

				Jason - Lead				John - Lead

				Bob - Support/PPT Translation				Bob - Support/PPT Translation









https://ir.eia.gov/ngs/ngs.htmlhttps://rigcount.bakerhughes.com/

Data_Block1 Fixed Gas

								Based on Gas Curve: 				9/12/22

		% Price Risk Managed By Period

				% Managed		% Unmanaged		Managed Price ($/MMBtu)		Target		Forward Price ($/MMBtu)				% Target

		Aug-22												Prompt Month

																75%

		Oct-22		75%		0%		7.92		7.75		7.779				75%

		Nov-22		65%		10%		7.97		7.75		7.827				75%

		Dec-22		29%		26%		8.13		7.75		7.99				55%

		Jan-23		30%		25%		8.12		7.75		8.109				55%

		Feb-23		45%		10%		8.02		7.75		7.753				55%

		Mar-23		65%		20%		6.58				6.631				85%

		Apr-23		75%		0%		5.81				5.257				75%

		May-23		75%		0%		5.79				5.124				75%

		Jun-23		75%		0%		5.75				5.183				75%

		Jul-23		75%		0%		5.75				5.243				75%

		Aug-23		75%		0%		5.75				5.254				75%

		Sep-23		75%		0%		5.78				5.229				75%

		Oct-23		75%		0%		5.79				5.291				75%

		Nov-23		75%		0%		5.83				5.489				75%

		Dec-23		75%		0%		5.83				5.757				75%

		Jan-24		75%		0%		5.83				5.908				75%

		Feb-24		75%		0%		5.81				5.7				75%

		Mar-24		75%		0%		5.80				5.225				75%

		Apr-24		50%		0%		5.85				4.521				50%

		May-24		25%		0%		6.04				4.439				25%

		Jun-24		25%		0%		6.01				4.505				25%

		Jul-24		25%		0%		5.99				4.579				25%

		Aug-24		25%		0%		5.98				4.61				25%

		Sep-24		25%		0%		6.00				4.595				25%

		Oct-24		25%		0%		6.05				4.665				25%

		Nov-24		25%		0%		6.20				4.883				25%

		Dec-24		25%		0%		6.18				5.27				25%

		Jan-25		25%		0%		6.18				5.443				25%

		Feb-25		25%		0%		6.16				5.285				25%

		Mar-25		25%		0%		6.15				4.935				25%

		Apr-25		25%		0%		6.14				4.37				25%





Data_Block4 Supply_Demand

				Updated in the dashborad 

						Supply / Demand Detail (Bcf/day)



										MTD Avg		Last Year

						Production				94.7		92

						Imports				5.9		5.2

						Total Supply				100.6		97.2



						Power Demand				-45		-39.2

						Industrial Demand				-20.7		-21.3

						Res / Com Demand				-11.2		-10.7

						Exports				-19.5		-19.4

						Total Demand				-96.4		-90.6



						Net Surplus for Storage				4.2		6.6































































































Data_Block2 Margin

						9/23/22

						Original Concept - SUPERCEDED										Revised Concept

						MTM/Margin Tracking

				Week		Approved Margin Funding ($M)		Margin Required ($M)		Margin Collected ($M)						Cash for Margin ($M)		Cash for 60 Day Target ($M)		Approved Funding ($M)

				6/16/22		25.0		7.9								7.9				25								6		16		6/16

				6/23/22		25.0		15.2								15.2				25								6		23		6/23

				6/30/22		25.0		21.4								21.4				25								6		30		6/30

				7/7/22		50.0		19.0								19.0		10		50								7		7		7/7

				7/14/22		50.0		18.5								18.5		10		50								7		14		7/14

				7/21/22		50.0		15.5								15.5		10		50								7		21		7/21

				7/28/22		50.0		12.2								12.2		10		70								7		28		7/28

				8/4/22		50.0		19.3								23.0		30		70								8		4		8/4

				8/11/22		50.0		15.0		3.1						15.0		40		70								8		11		8/11

				8/18/22		50.0				3.1						15.0		50		85								8		18		8/18

				8/25/22		50.0				3.1						11.2		50		85								8		25		8/25

				9/1/22		50.0				3.1						7.4		50		85								9		1		9/1

				9/8/22		50.0				6.1						27.1		50		85								9		8		9/8

				9/15/22		50.0				10.9						11.8		50		85								9		15		9/15

				9/22/22		50.0				14.7						26.9		50		85								9		22		9/22

				9/29/22		50.0				14.7																		9		29		9/29

				10/6/22		50.0				17.7																		10		6		10/6

				10/13/22		50.0				22.6																		10		13		10/13

				10/20/22		50.0				26.3																		10		20		10/20

				10/27/22		50.0				26.3																		10		27		10/27

				11/3/22		50.0				26.3																		11		3		11/3

				11/10/22		50.0				29.4																		11		10		11/10

				11/17/22		50.0				34.2																		11		17		11/17

				11/24/22		50.0				37.9																		11		24		11/24

				12/1/22		50.0				37.9																		12		1		12/1

				12/8/22		50.0																						12		8		12/8

				12/15/22		50.0																						12		15		12/15

				12/22/22		50.0																						12		22		12/22

				12/29/22		50.0																						12		29		12/29

				1/5/23		50.0																						1		5		1/5

				1/12/23		50.0																						1		12		1/12

				1/19/23		50.0																						1		19		1/19

				1/26/23		50.0																						1		26		1/26

				2/2/23		50.0																						2		2		2/2

				2/9/23		50.0																						2		9		2/9



























































Data_Block3_Prices_New

						Budgeted Gas Price ($/MMBtu)		Actual Gas Price ($/MMBtu)												Budgeted All-in Gas Cost ($/MMBtu)

				7/1/22		2.92		7.33										6/1/22		$   2.72

				7/8/22		2.92		7.88										7/1/22		$   2.92

				7/15/22		2.92		8.72										8/1/22		$   3.07

				7/22/22		2.92		9.55										9/1/22		$   2.85

				7/29/22		2.92		8.77										10/1/22		$   7.72

				8/5/22		3.07		10.25		3.3357500929								11/1/22		$   7.68

				8/12/22		3.07		9.47										12/1/22		$   7.87

				8/19/22		3.07		9.66										1/1/23		$   7.93

				8/26/22		3.07		9.99										2/1/23		$   7.62

				9/2/22		2.85		10.00										3/1/23		$   6.54

				9/9/22		2.85		9.32										4/1/23		$   4.70

				9/16/22		2.85		8.92										5/1/23		$   4.57

				9/23/22		2.85		8.81										6/1/23		$   4.64

				9/30/22		2.85												7/1/23		$   4.66

				10/7/22		7.72												8/1/23		$   4.73

				10/14/22		7.72												9/1/23		$   4.73

				10/21/22		7.72

				10/28/22		7.72

				11/4/22		7.68

				11/11/22		7.68

				11/18/22		7.68





Data_Block5 Cost

				Forecasted ARP Avg. Monthly Participant Costs Based on Current Gas Curve ($/MWh)

				Based on Gas Curve: 		9/15/22

						Jun 22		Jul 22		Aug 22		Sep 22		Oct 22		Nov 22		Dec 22		Jan 23		Feb 23		Mar 23

				Participant Costs ($/MWh)		$   109		$   99		$   119		$   108		$   121		$   132		$   124		$   121		$   129		$   113

				All-In Rate ($/MWh)		$   115		$   104		$   117		$   104		$   118		$   124		$   118		$   119		$   124		$   116

																														For PPT Export

																														Participant Costs ($/MWh)		All-In Rate ($/MWh)

																												6/1/22		$   109		$   115

																												7/1/22		$   99		$   104

																												8/1/22		$   119		$   117

																												9/1/22		$   108		$   104

																												10/1/22		$   121		$   118

																												11/1/22		$   132		$   124

																												12/1/22		$   124		$   118

																												1/1/23		$   121		$   119

																												2/1/23		$   129		$   124

																												3/1/23		$   113		$   116







Data_Block6 Zone 3 Basis

		Date		Open		High		Low		Close		Volume		Open Interest		Open/Close Spread 		Open/Close Spread Percent		Day-to-day		Day-to-day Spread %		Zone 1		Zone 2		FGT Zone 3 		FGT Zone 3 Diff

		29-Apr		$   6.94		$   7.34		$   6.81		$   7.24		109,239		127,051		$   0.30		4%						$   6.68		$   6.78		$   6.81		$   (0.43)

		30-Apr		$   6.94		$   7.34		$   6.81		$   7.24		109,239		127,051		$   0.30		4%		$   - 0		0%		$   6.68		$   6.78		$   6.81		$   (0.43)

		1-May		$   6.94		$   7.34		$   6.81		$   7.24		109,239		127,051		$   0.30		4%		$   - 0		0%		$   6.69		$   6.80		$   6.90		$   (0.35)

		2-May		$   7.41		$   7.55		$   7.22		$   7.39		38,451		127,029		$   (0.02)		-0%		$   0.15		2%		$   6.69		$   6.80		$   6.90		$   (0.50)

		3-May		$   7.54		$   8.17		$   7.54		$   7.95		153,339		123,917		$   0.41		5%		$   0.56		8%		$   7.25		$   7.32		$   7.47		$   (0.48)

		4-May		$   7.82		$   8.47		$   7.73		$   8.42		132,317		122,561		$   0.60		8%		$   0.46		6%		$   7.95		$   7.93		$   8.03		$   (0.38)

		5-May		$   8.36		$   8.91		$   8.12		$   8.78		160,163		118,206		$   0.43		5%		$   0.37		4%		$   8.32		$   8.30		$   8.49		$   (0.30)

		6-May		$   8.84		$   9.00		$   7.96		$   8.04		168,297		106,262		$   (0.80)		-9%		$   (0.74)		-8%		$   8.23		$   8.36		$   8.34		$   0.30

		7-May		$   8.84		$   9.00		$   7.96		$   8.04		168,297		106,262		$   (0.80)		-9%		$   - 0		0%		$   8.25		$   8.34		$   8.49		$   0.45

		8-May		$   8.84		$   9.00		$   7.96		$   8.04		168,297		106,262		$   (0.80)		-9%		$   - 0		0%		$   8.25		$   8.34		$   8.49		$   0.45

		9-May		$   7.84		$   8.29		$   6.96		$   7.03		202,616		95,626		$   (0.82)		-10%		$   (1.02)		-13%		$   8.25		$   8.34		$   8.49		$   1.46

		10-May		$   7.03		$   7.46		$   6.43		$   7.39		185,464		84,500		$   0.35		5%		$   0.36		5%		$   7.38		$   7.32		$   7.44		$   0.05

		11-May		$   7.31		$   7.72		$   7.30		$   7.64		120,930		72,998		$   0.33		4%		$   0.25		3%		$   6.50		$   6.88		$   6.68		$   (0.96)

		12-May		$   7.64		$   7.79		$   7.26		$   7.74		107,056		66,105		$   0.10		1%		$   0.10		1%		$   7.50		$   7.55		$   7.46		$   (0.28)

		13-May		$   7.67		$   7.92		$   7.52		$   7.66		85,042		60,473		$   (0.01)		-0%		$   (0.08)		-1%		$   7.27		$   7.38		$   7.38		$   (0.29)

		14-May		$   7.67		$   7.92		$   7.52		$   7.66		85,042		60,473		$   (0.01)		-0%		$   - 0		0%		$   7.56		$   7.56		$   7.60		$   (0.07)

		15-May		$   7.67		$   7.92		$   7.52		$   7.66		85,042		60,473		$   (0.01)		-0%		$   - 0		0%		$   7.56		$   7.56		$   7.60		$   (0.07)

		16-May		$   7.70		$   8.18		$   7.66		$   7.96		93,521		56,194		$   0.26		3%		$   0.29		4%		$   7.56		$   7.56		$   7.60		$   (0.36)

		17-May		$   8.02		$   8.37		$   8.02		$   8.30		76,666		53,395		$   0.29		4%		$   0.35		4%		$   7.99		$   8.05		$   8.09		$   (0.21)

		18-May		$   8.32		$   8.55		$   8.16		$   8.39		31,739		53,417		$   0.07		1%		$   0.08		1%		$   8.24		$   8.28		$   8.36		$   (0.03)

		19-May		$   8.24		$   8.50		$   7.91		$   8.31		90,577		41,859		$   0.07		1%		$   (0.08)		-1%		$   8.41		$   8.51		$   8.57		$   0.26

		20-May		$   8.11		$   8.19		$   7.84		$   8.08		85,458		30,317		$   (0.03)		-0%		$   (0.22)		-3%		$   8.10		$   8.17		$   8.33		$   0.25

		21-May		$   8.11		$   8.19		$   7.84		$   8.08		85,458		30,317		$   (0.03)		-0%		$   - 0		0%		$   7.92		$   7.97		$   8.16		$   0.08

		22-May		$   8.11		$   8.19		$   7.84		$   8.08		85,458		30,317		$   (0.03)		-0%		$   - 0		0%		$   7.92		$   7.97		$   8.16		$   0.08

		23-May		$   8.08		$   8.82		$   7.85		$   8.74		65,546		17,806		$   0.66		8%		$   0.66		8%		$   7.92		$   7.97		$   8.16		$   (0.58)

		24-May		$   8.73		$   8.93		$   8.61		$   8.80		31,660		17,806		$   0.07		1%		$   0.05		1%		$   8.00		$   8.12		$   8.39		$   (0.41)

		25-May		$   8.83		$   9.40		$   8.77		$   8.97		37393		908		$   0.14		2%		$   0.18		2%		$   8.73		$   8.77		$   8.96		$   (0.02)

		26-May		$   8.98		$   9.40		$   8.79		$   8.91		1,466		233		$   (0.08)		-1%		$   (0.06)		-1%		$   9.22		$   9.31		$   9.43		$   0.52

		27-May		$   8.81		$   8.90		$   8.29		$   8.73		107,093		209,358		$   (0.08)		-1%		$   (0.18)		-2%		$   8.95		$   9.08		$   9.28		$   0.55

		28-May		$   8.81		$   8.90		$   8.29		$   8.73		107,093		209,358		$   (0.08)		-1%		$   - 0		0%		$   8.10		$   8.20		$   8.42		$   (0.31)

		29-May		$   8.81		$   8.90		$   8.29		$   8.73		107,093		209,358		$   (0.08)		-1%		$   - 0		0%		$   8.10		$   8.20		$   8.42		$   (0.31)

		30-May		$   8.81		$   8.90		$   8.29		$   8.73		107,093		209,358		$   (0.08)		-1%		$   - 0		0%		$   8.10		$   8.20		$   8.42		$   (0.31)

		31-May		$   8.87		$   8.92		$   8.36		$   8.54		41,628		209,358		$   (0.34)		-4%		$   (0.19)		-2%		$   8.10		$   8.20		$   8.42		$   (0.12)

		1-Jun		$   8.27		$   8.79		$   8.15		$   8.70		111962		209300		$   0.42		5%		$   0.16		2%		$   8.24		$   8.56		$   8.61		$   (0.09)

		2-Jun		$   8.78		$   9.06		$   8.38		$   8.49		119011		205638		$   (0.30)		-3%		$   (0.21)		-2%		$   8.41		$   8.53		$   8.67		$   0.18

		3-Jun		$   8.41		$   8.69		$   8.27		$   8.52		75228		202329		$   0.11		1%		$   0.04		0%		$   8.63		$   8.87		$   8.93		$   0.40

		4-Jun		$   8.41		$   8.69		$   8.27		$   8.52		75228		202329		$   0.11		1%		$   - 0		0%		$   8.09		$   8.32		$   8.39		$   (0.14)

		5-Jun		$   8.41		$   8.69		$   8.27		$   8.52		75228		202329		$   0.11		1%		$   - 0		0%		$   8.09		$   8.32		$   8.39		$   (0.14)

		6-Jun		$   8.75		$   9.40		$   8.73		$   9.32		129103		200905		$   0.57		7%		$   0.80		9%		$   8.09		$   8.32		$   8.39		$   (0.94)

		7-Jun		$   9.36		$   9.54		$   9.20		$   9.34		48771		200905		$   (0.02)		-0%		$   0.02		0%		--		$   9.13		$   9.26		$   (0.08)

		8-Jun		$   9.34		$   9.66		$   8.43		$   8.70		250296		157296		$   (0.64)		-7%		$   (0.64)		-7%		$   9.17		$   9.29		$   9.48		$   0.78

		9-Jun		$   8.63		$   9.04		$   8.02		$   8.96		244480		127940		$   0.33		4%		$   0.26		3%		$   9.40		$   9.50		$   9.67		$   0.71

		10-Jun		$   9.00		$   9.15		$   8.62		$   8.85		134611		106186		$   (0.15)		-2%		$   (0.11)		-1%		$   7.80		$   8.19		$   8.37		$   (0.48)

		11-Jun		$   9.00		$   9.15		$   8.62		$   8.85		134611		106186		$   (0.15)		-2%		$   - 0		0%		$   7.80		$   8.19		$   8.37		$   (0.48)

		12-Jun		$   9.00		$   9.15		$   8.62		$   8.85		134611		106186		$   (0.15)		-2%		$   - 0		0%		$   7.80		$   8.19		$   8.37		$   (0.48)

		13-Jun		$   8.92		$   8.95		$   8.38		$   8.61		167556		83720		$   (0.31)		-3%		$   (0.24)		-3%		$   7.80		$   8.73		$   8.94		$   0.33

		14-Jun		$   8.69		$   8.89		$   7.01		$   7.19		273717		72126		$   (1.50)		-17%		$   (1.42)		-16%		$   8.55		$   9.15		$   9.36		$   2.17

		15-Jun		$   7.27		$   7.70		$   7.20		$   7.42		123589		62018		$   0.15		2%		$   0.23		3%		$   8.79		$   7.85		$   8.39		$   0.96

		16-Jun		$   7.54		$   8.03		$   7.33		$   7.46		137433		51687		$   (0.08)		-1%		$   0.04		1%		$   8.13		$   7.85		$   8.41		$   0.95

		17-Jun		$   7.45		$   7.59		$   6.88		$   6.94		103759		45424		$   (0.51)		-7%		$   (0.52)		-7%		$   7.54		--		$   8.84		$   1.90

		18-Jun		$   7.45		$   7.59		$   6.88		$   6.94		103759		45424		$   (0.51)		-7%		$   - 0		0%		$   8.54		--		$   8.84		$   1.90

		19-Jun		$   7.45		$   7.59		$   6.88		$   6.94		103759		45424		$   (0.51)		-7%		$   - 0		0%		$   9.54		--		$   8.84		$   1.90

		20-Jun		$   6.80		$   6.85		$   6.63		$   6.69		23476		45424		$   (0.11)		-2%		$   (0.25)		-4%		$   6.99		$   7.32		$   8.08		$   1.38

		21-Jun		$   6.81		$   6.98		$   6.55		$   6.81		120,010		37,252		$   - 0		0%		$   0.11		2%		$   6.99		$   7.32		$   8.08		$   1.27

		22-Jun		$   6.84		$   6.93		$   6.58		$   6.86		92,473		25,223		$   0.01		0%		$   0.05		1%		$   6.55		$   6.79		$   7.65		$   0.79

		23-Jun		$   6.83		$   6.84		$   6.18		$   6.24		78,031		16,585		$   (0.59)		-9%		$   (0.62)		-9%		$   6.56		$   6.78		$   7.73		$   1.49

		24-Jun		$   6.23		$   6.34		$   6.02		$   6.22		26,571		13,249		$   (0.01)		-0%		$   (0.02)		-0%		$   6.56		$   6.74		$   7.57		$   1.35

		25-Jun		$   6.23		$   6.34		$   6.02		$   6.22		26,571		13,249		$   (0.01)		-0%		$   - 0		0%		$   6.56		$   6.74		$   7.57		$   1.35

		26-Jun		$   6.23		$   6.34		$   6.02		$   6.22		26,571		13,249		$   (0.01)		-0%		$   - 0		0%		$   6.56		$   6.74		$   7.57		$   1.35

